## RESOLUTION 2002 -130

A RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2001-128, WHICH RESCINDED FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JURISDICTION OVER INVESTOR-OWNED WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEMS IN NASSAU COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, pursuant to <u>Florida Statutes</u>, Section 367.171, adopted Resolution 2002-128, on September 17, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has determined that Resolution 2001-128 shall be rescinded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>15th</u> day of July, 2002, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, hereby rescinds Resolution 2001-128.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby cedes any jurisdiction over Florida Public Utilities, Inc., to the Florida Public Service Commission.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NICK D. DEONAS

Its: Chairman

## ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

h/anne/res/psc-investor-owned-utilities-rescind